The Moderator then asked for the reading of article 4. 

ARTICLE 4 
To see if the Town will vote to establish a Roads Improvements Capital Reserve Fund for the purpose of 
funding improvements to Town Roads and to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($850,000) to be placed in said fund and further to authorize the Board of Selectmen as 
agents to expend without further appropriation.  Said amount to come from taxation.   

(Recommended by Selectmen 4 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee 3 Yes - 0 No)

[...]

A motion was made by Selectman Bartlett and seconded by Selectman Wakefield to move the article. 
This article was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards.   

ARTICLE 5 
To see if the Town will vote to (a) raise and appropriate the sum of One Million Two Hundred Five 
Thousand Dollars ($1,205,000), for a program of capital improvements and expenditures and equipment as 

generally illustrated below and (b) meet said appropriation by a withdrawal of Three Hundred Seventy-
Five Thousand Dollars ($375,000) from the unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2016 and a 
withdrawal of Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($830,000) from the newly established Roads 
Improvements Capital Reserve Fund.   

Department/Project  
Recreation: Playground Equipment Replacement – Playground Drive 55,000 
Recreation: Softball Field Improvements – Playground Drive 50,000 
Fire: Replace Command Vehicle 52,500

[...]

To see if the Town will vote to (a) raise and appropriate the sum of Four Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($400,000) for a program of capital improvements and expenditures and equipment as generally illustrated 
below, and (b) meet said appropriation by a withdrawal of One Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Dollars 
($175,000) from the Municipal Building Capital Reserve Fund, Twenty Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 
from the IT Hardware and Software Capital Reserve Fund and Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($200,000) 
from the Milfoil Expendable Trust. 

Department/Project  
DPW: Public Safety Building Parking Lot Improvements – Phase II 175,000 
Administration:

[...]

(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee 3 Yes - 0 No) 

A motion was made by Selectman Punturieri and seconded by Selectman Shipp to move the article.  This 
article was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 7 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($851,500) and to deposit the same in the following Capital Reserve Funds and meet said 
appropriation by using Eight Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($851,500) from the 
unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2016.  

Capital Reserve Funds Budget 
Communication Technology CRF 27,500 
Reappraisal CRF 24,000 
Firefighting Equipment CRF 110,000 
DPW Equipment CRF 160,000 
Municipal Buildings & Facilities CRF 200,000

[...]

(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee 3 Yes - 0 No) 

A motion was made by Selectman Shipp and seconded by Selectwoman Beadle to move the article.  This 
article was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 8 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Hundred Forty Thousand One Hundred 
Dollars ($240,100) and to deposit the same in the following Expendable Trust Funds and meet said 
appropriation by using Seventeen Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($17,700) from the unassigned fund 
balance as of December 31, 2016, and the balance of Two Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Four Hundred 
Dollars ($222,400) to come from taxation. 

ODS: Milfoil Eradication 200,000 

Total $400,000 

(Recommended by Selectmen 4 Yes – 0 No) 
(Recommended by Advisory Budget Committee 3 Yes - 0 No) 

A motion was made by Selectman Punturieri and seconded by Selectman Shipp to move the article.  This 
article was voted in the affirmative by a show of voter cards. 

ARTICLE 7 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Eight Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($851,500) and to deposit the same in the following Capital Reserve Funds and meet said 
appropriation by using Eight Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($851,500) from the 
unassigned fund balance as of December 31, 2016.  

Capital Reserve Funds Budget 
Communication Technology CRF 27,500 
Reappraisal CRF 24,000 
Firefighting Equipment CRF 110,000 
DPW Equipment CRF 160,000 
Municipal Buildings & Facilities CRF 200,000